
 

ADDENDUM TO CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
 
This is an Addendum to the Employment Agreement between the City of Vancouver and Eric 
Holmes, City Manager, dated November 1, 2010, as last amended by Addendum dated May 22, 
2020.  Changes in the Employment Agreement are authorized to be accomplished by a written 
addendum signed by both parties. 
 
WHEREAS, the City Manager Employment Agreement provides for a performance evaluation 
of the Manager on an annual basis; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2021 performance evaluation was initiated in July 2021 and completed on 
September 20, 2021; and  
 
WHEREAS, based on the Manager’s excellent performance during his previous year of 
employment, Council has authorized certain changes in compensation and benefits reflected 
herein, effective June 1, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, such changes were approved by the City Council in open public meeting on 
September  27, 2021. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the City Manager Employment Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 
 

1. Section 3(A) is hereby further amended to provide that the City Manager’s base salary 
shall increase from $266,446.76 to $293,091.44 which reflects a 10% increase. 

2. Section 4 is hereby further amended to provide that the base salary by which to compute 
the amount of deferred compensation to be paid annually shall increase from $266,446.76 
to $293,091.44. 

3. This Addendum in no way alters any other provisions of the City Manager Employment 
Agreement dated November 1, 2010, or as subsequently amended. 

4. This Addendum shall be effective as of June 1, 2021. 
 
DATED this ________ day of September, 2021. 
 
CITY OF VANCOUVER, a municipal corporation  ERIC  HOLMES, City Manager 
 
 
 
By: ________________________________  By: ____________________________ 

Anne McEnerny-Ogle, Mayor    Eric Holmes 
     
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________ ________________________________ 
Jonathan Young, City Attorney Natasha Ramras, City Clerk 
  


